o . Oy .
Decisionl No. 931225 SAN &= 1980

BEFOFE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE oF CALIFORNIA

- Application of PACIFIC GAS AND
ELECTRIC, COMPANY to revise 'its
gas rates and tariffs under the’
Gas Cost’ AdJustment Clause and
the Supply AdJustment Mechanism
and to change gas rate design.

(Gés)l

Application No. 58892“

And Related Matters. Application No. 59045
‘Application No. 58469

Application No. 5;82»;“7“0.‘;

A L A WL W W L W W

by Californifa Manufacturers Association, Kerr-McGee Chemical
Corporation and General Motors Corporation. Pacific Gas and
Electric Company has f{led a response, asking thav those befitions
be dented. o Co
We have carefully considered each and every allegation of error
in the petitions and are of the opinfon that good cause for granting
rehearing has not bdeen shown. Howéver; Decision No. 90935 should be
modified to provide findings of fact and conclusicns‘df‘iaw‘on”a;lﬁ
materfal issues in the interim phase of these proceedings. =
Therefore, , | S ‘ o o
| IT IS ORDERED that Decision No. 90935 1s herebdy modified as’ |
follows: | | | - | R

Petltions for rehearing of Decision No, $0935 have been filed

1. Pinding 14 1s rescinded.
- 2. Finding 16 1s amended to read In full as follows:

"As of Janvary 1, 1980 alternate fuel cost pricing
retains benefits to California high priority '
customers that otherwise may be lost because, of

al Ineremental pricing policies to be
izplemented under the NGPA.™




3. The following new findings are added:

16. (a) Setting rates for G-50, G-52 and G=55
customers at a level near but less than the cost
of alternate fuel conforms to the federal policy on
gas rate design set forth Iin Title 2 of the Natural
Gas Policy Act of 1978 (NGPA).

- (b)) The rate of 33.00 cents/the*m for G—SO
cus onmers is close to dbut less than the b*ice o_
alternate fuel - . \

16. (¢) The rate of 30.00 cents/therm for 6452 -
G-55 and G-57 customers is close to but less tha. ‘the
price of alternate fuel -

17. (a) CMA's proposalu to increase “esiden lal

customer charges by 150% and lifeline commodity

rases by L7% and 54% are unreasonable because ‘they

would effectively negate the stated legislative

purpose of Section 739 of the Public Utilities Code

that "... [1l]ight and heat... must be made availadble

to all people at low cost for basic m*n*mum quantities...
- (Warren-Miller Lifeline Act) _

17. (b) The Lifeline guantity rates in.Appendix B
hereto are reasonable because they comply with the
leglislative purpose of Section 739 as stated in

Finding 17 (a) and retain the existing relationship

between the lifeline rates and the system.ave“age
raves.

17. (c) It is reasonable to conclude that residential
gas sales in the lifeline allowances will be less
elastic as to price than will the non~-lifeline sales
because those allowances were purposely set to ;rovide
only the minimum needs of the average customews for
basic uses Public Utilities Code Section 739 Ca).

18. (a) It 1s reasonable to set rates for G-50'
customers c¢lose To but less than the cost of No. 2
fuel oll even though FERC's Rule 51 has delayed use
of No. 2 oil prices until November 1, 1980 because
this CommiIssion already has a good understanding of
the "three~tier approach™ and ‘has developed 2 - -
reporting method for establisking No. 2 fuel prices
foxr ratemaking.purposes.




18. (b) Gas rates for low priority customers have
traditionally been set at or near the price of
alternate fuels. rather than on a cost of service
basis In recognition of the fact -that-those customers
have the ability to elect which fuel to use. . :

18. (e) Afcer setting (G-50, G-52, G=55 and =57
Taves In accordance with findings 16 (3) and 16 (e)
herein, 1t is reasonable to assess the remaining
Tevenue Increase needed on an equal cents per therm
basls to the residential class, the G-2 customers

and the resale customers because that will retaln

the existing rate relationship between those classes
until the £inal decision . In this proceeding Is Issued.
The adopted rates iIn Appendlx B hereto reflect that
policy. : : ' o

8. (d) In this Interinm phase we are setting.

rates which we anticipate will he In effect only a

few weeks until the ffnal decisfon s Issued.

Further evidence on rate design Issuves will be heard

in the forthcoming hearings.. Undexr these‘circumstances,_
it Is reasonable to use the existing rate design

rather than to make the substantial changes proposed

by CMA. - : ' ' S

L. The following comclusfon of law £s added:

5. FERC Rules do not prohfbit oud setting rates for
industrial customers at levels higher than the cost

of alternate fuel; nor are we compelled by'tho:e rules
to exempt certain types of ldw'priority'custdmerS‘rfon

alternate fuel pricing policles.




IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that rehearing of Decision No. §0935.
as mecillied herein 15 heredy denzed. , ' |

Tne effective date of this order is the date hereof.

Dated : JAN 8- 1000 - , at San ..-a*xci*co, Ca.li“o**xia. |

Commiséione“s




»

Decision No. 90935 Oc::ober 23, 1979

BEFORE THE PUBLIC CUTILITIES CCMMISSION OF THE STATE OF GALIFORNIA

Application of Pacific. Gas and.
Electric Company for authority
to revise its gas rates and:
tar{ffs under the Gas Cost
Adjustment Clause and the
Supply Adjustment Mechanism
and to change gas rate design.

(Gas)

Appl:ic'atiorn“ No. 58892
(Filed May 25, 1979)

Application of Pacific Gas and
Electric Company for. authority
to revise its gas rates and -
tariffs under the Gas Cost.
Adjustment’ Clause to reflect
the effect of an increase in
the border export pvice of
Canndian gas..

. (Cas)

‘A;P'Pli‘ca‘t'ioﬁ}'ﬂo, | 59045 _‘ o
(Filed August 6, 1979)

(Appearances are listed in Appendix A.)

INTERDM OPINION

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) requests authority
in Application No. 58892 to increase, effective July 1, 1979, its gas
rates and charges umder the Gas Cost Adjustment Clause (GCAC) and the
Supply Adjustment Mechanism (SAM) .set forth in PG&E's tariffs. The
proposed increase reflects (1) the balance in the Supply Adjustment
Accomt, (2) the effects of differences in SAM current veriod sales
from adopted test year sales on the adopted test year gas mgin as
authorized in Decision No. 89316 {ssued September 6, 1978 (3) the




A.58892, 59045 km

balance in the Gas Cost Balance Account (GCBA), and (4) the portion
of PGE&E's current purchased gas cost expense not recovered in current
gas rates. ‘ , "
Approximately 34 percent of PGSE's total natural gas supply
comes from El Paso Natural Gas Company (El Paso) whose rates are
regulated by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC). On

June 2, 1979 El Paso's price to PGSE, including the Jume 1, 1979
general increase, the April 1, 1979 Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA),

the Louisiana First Use Tax Adjustment, and the Jmuary 1, 1979 Gas
Research Institute (GRI) surcharge, :(s $1.79 per decathem (Oth). |
PGSE receives approximately 50 percent of its natural gas supply from
Pacific Gas Transmission Company (PGT) which obtains virtually all of
its gas from Canada. The border export price for the Canadism gas is
established by order of the National Energy Board of Canada (NEB).

The June 1, 1979 price of PGT Camadian gas to PGS&E is $2.36 per Dth.
Each of the above prices are increased over gas prices reflected in
PGSE's last GCAC and SAM proceeding (Decision No. 90424 dated June 19;
1979 in Applications Nos. 58469 and 58470). The annual increase
initially sought in Application No. 58892 is $303,200,000.

Application No. 59045 (originally filed as an advice letter
£iling under paragraph 5 of PG&E's GCAC tariff) seeks an additional
revenue increase of $180,231,000 to offset an increase effective
August 11, 1979 of PGT Canadian gas from $2.30 per million British
theml mit (Btw) to $2.80 per million Btu. -

On July 11, 1979 PG&E filed a petition for an interim order
authorizing an immediate {ncrease in rates in Application No. 58892.
Applications Nos. 58892 and 59045 were consolidated for hearing. Duly
noticed public hearings were held before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ)
Mallory in Sam Francisco on August 16, 17, 23, and 24, 1979. PG&E's
request for interim relief was extended to Application No. 59045. The
requests for interim relief were submitted on August 24, 1979 subject
to the "£iling of concurrent closing statements on Augu.st: 31 1979.,

R,




- AI58892, 59045 Im

Evidence in the interim phase of the consolidated.
proceedings was presented on behalf of PG&E, the Commission ita_ff ’
California Manufacturers Association (CMA), Western Mobile Heme
Association (WMHA), and California Gas Producers Association.  Closing
statements were filec by PG&E; the Commission staff; CMA; Kerr-McGee
Chemical Corporation, and Amstar Corp, Spreckels Sugar Division
(jointly Kerr-McGee); General Motors Corporation (Genefal Motors);
and the City and County of San Francisco (San- Franc:f.zco) .

Issues Involved in

Request for Interim Relief
The Commission staff concurred in PG&E's request for interim

relief. The staff differs in & small degree with PGSE as to the
amount of the GCAC umdercollection and in the level of final rates
that should be established. PG&E and the staff are in general agreement
as to the manner in which rates are to be spread between different
classes of customers. In an effort to expedite the proceeding, PG&E
and the staff, at the direction of the.ALJ, prepared a joint :!”.nte.r:.m
rate proposal designed to give effect to the additional revenue
requirements calculated by the staff. The joint PG&E and staff rate
proposal is opposed by CMA, Kerr-McGee, and General Motors pﬂncipa.lly
on the ground that rates for Priority 3 and 4 (P-3 and P-4) :[éndustria.l
customers subject to Schedules G~50 and G-52 are set on a 1eve1
reflecting the costs of alternative fuels (fuel oil)—/ |

1/ Schedule G-50 is appl:.cable for natural gas service to uses
classified In Rule 21 as P-3 and P-4. Schedule G-52 is applicable
to natural gas service to uses classified in Rule Z] as P-3 and
P-4, for which the alternate fuel is exclusively oil with a
viccosity higher than 150 Saybolt Seconds Universal (SSU) at
100°F (commonly referred to as Grade No. 5 and Grade No. 6 fuel
oil). Alternative fuel pricing method is also used for
Schedule G-55 which is applicable for natural gas service to uses
classified in Rule 21 as P=2A and P-5 to steam electric generating
plants ovmed and operated by PG&E; and Schedule G-57 is applicable
for natural gas service to uses classiffed In RKuale Z1 as P-2A and
P=5 utilized for boiler fuel in the steam electric generating
plant owned and operated by Southern California Edison Company.

-3




A.58892, 59045 km /ks *

Decision No. 90424, supra, found that for rate delign‘
purposes, it is reasonsble to base the price for low priority customers
on the average price of coupeting alternate fuel in the absence of
compelling evidence that significant demand will be lost resulting
in a loss of contribution; that there are many factors besides
comparable Btu prices that control the judgment whether to burn gas '
or oil; and that basing the gas price on the average oil price results
in grester stability by not making the price dependent on occasional
quirks in the market such as might occur if the price iz based on the
low or high end of oil price ranges. PG&E was ordered to submit
alternate fuel cost reports covering its service area and its
interdepartmental operations to the Commission's Gas Branch on a
quarterly basis. ‘ o

Petitions for rehearing of Decision No. 90424 were filed by
CMA, General Motors, WMHA, and PG&E.  Decision No. 90821 dated
September 12, 1979 ordered rehearing of Decision No. 90424 limited to
receipt of evidence and argument on the issue of rate design. The
rebearing of Decision No. 90424 was consolidated with the further
hearings mandated by the California Supreme Court.in CMA et al. v CPUC
(1979) 24 C 34 263.3/ Hea.rings' in the remanded proéeed‘ing;‘ have not
been set. | - S

Since the record was made in PGSE's last GCAC-SAM proceeding
(Decision No. 90424, supra) fuel oil prices (as well as other _
petrolemm product prices) have increased substantially. . The result

2/ The Supreme Court annulled Decisions Nos. 87585 and 87996 in
Applications Nos. 57124 and 57138 which granted PG&E increases in
revenue of $58,000,000 to offset an increase in the cost of
purchased gas. The Commission allocated the increase among
residenrial utility users by an inverted rate gchedule charging a
higher rate for increased comsumption to further conservation
goals. Also, industrial rates were set at the price of alternative
fuel. The court held that the method of allocation adopted was
not supported by sufiicient findings or evidence, amd it
renanded to the Commission to determine an appropriate method to
spread the rate increase to which the utility was entitled. -

e




A.58892, 59045 Im

of using the rate design criteria found reasonable in Decision
No. 90424 is to increase rates in Schedules G-50 and G-52 by greater
percentage amownts than for other rate xsc:-.h¢e<:!u].¢=s.-2

CMA proposed that rates be increased based on cost-of-gservice
criteria. An interim rate proposal based on those criteria was
submitted by CMA. Under the CMA interim rate proposal, Schedule G-50
rates would be increased 7 percent, Schedule G-52 rates would be

increased 25 percent, and the avera.ll average rate increa.ae would be
23 percent. '

Summary of this
Interim Opinion

The Commission recognizes the urgent need for imediate
rate relief due to PG&E's cash-flow problems stemming from the
' substantial undercollection of GCAC revenues as a result of PG&E's
inability to immediately recapture the large increases in purchased gas
costs resulting from the higher gas prices as they are assessed 'by
. PGS&E's two major suppliers. : ‘

The parties to the proceedi.ng do not dispute the need for
interim relief, nor the amount of revenue requirement to be generated‘
by increased rates Iin the interim phase of this proceeding. There are
major differences, however, with respect to the appropriaté criteria
to be used in the development of the rates designed to recover the
necessary revenue Iincrease. | _

Because of the urgent need for rate relief and so as nbt-_
to cause undue prejudice to any customer class pending our final
determination of the appropriate criteria on which to establish final
rates in this proceeding, we will adopt 25 interim rates, the jo:f.nt

3/ TUnder the joint PG&E-staff interim rate proposal, Schedule G-50
rates would be increased by 40.0 percent and Schedule G-52 rates .
would be increased by 40.3 percent. The overall increase in
rates umder that proposal is 22.2 pexcent.

-Ba




VR

- A.58892, 59045 km/ec *

PGSE-staff rate proposal modified to the extent that the Schedule G-52
rate does not exceed the Schedule G-55 rate. The Schedule G~52.
interinz rate of 30 cents per therm 1s less than the Schedule G-2
interim rate of 32.369 cents per themé-/ . The Schedule G=50 rate of
33 cents is 3 cents higher than the Schedules G-55 and G-57 interim rate
of 30 cents per therm. Residential interim rates for all service
except lifeline exceed 32 cents per therm. ,

Under the interim rates adopted herein the revenue increase
on an annual basis is $371, 29 ,000 or 19.9 percent a.bove the rates
authorized in Decision No. 90424. '

Additional Revenue Rquirements :

. PG&E seeks a combined total revenue increase in Applicatxons
Nos. 58892 and 59045 of $463,786,000 (Exhibit 24). It seeks, as
interim rate relief, a combined total of $415,721,000 or 90 percent
of the total amount sought (Exhibit 13).

The Commission staff comcurs in the supply estimates upon
which PG&E's revenue projections are based but disagrees with PGS&E's
underlying data in connection with sales estimates, The area of
disagreement principally involves the mmount of gas to be injected
into storage. The staff's estimate of sales for the 12-month period
ending June 30, 1980 is 7,374 million therms compared with PG&E's
estimate of 7,237 million therms. Adoption of the staff's sales
estimate would reduce PGSE's estimated revenue requirements by

$5,416,000; this issue will be resolved in the final opz.nlon on these
matters.

There is no dispute concerning the amount of additional
revenues to be recovered in the interim rates. The staff and PG&E
concur in the revenue data set forth in Exhibit 13. CMA's interim

4/ Schedule G-52 is applicable for natural gas service to
nonresidential uses clagssified in Rule 21 as P-1, P-2A, or P-2B
but excluding electric utrilities' st‘.art-vup and ignf.ter fuel.

-6~




el alrw T o ———— . AL ok A 4 ven o A R S gt it fn A e SR Yk 4 et n W8 hrt e

A.58892, 59045 im

rate proposal set forth in Exhibit 22 would produce($414,939;900 
additional revenuye -on an annual basis. |
Rate Design‘ ,

The contested issues in this proceeding involve the criteria
to be used in rate design. -

PGSE and the staff, Iin general, adopted the same rate
ceriteria in developing proposed rates, as follows:

1. The rates for those customers with alternate
fuel capability (P-3, P-4, and P-5) are .
proposed at levels coumensurate with costs
of alternate fuels.

The resale clags is established at
approximately the system average
percentagewise increase. Development of
rates for customers within this class
follows relationships and principles

adopted in PGSE's last gerneral rate increase
proceeding.

Generally, uniform increases are spread to
the remainder of the customer classes,
except residential lifeline rates. The
average Increase in revenue requirement

not borne by alternate fuel and resale
custoners Is applied urniformly to monlifeline
residential rates and to nonresidential high
priority rates (Schedule G~2). The final
rates for the lifeline tiers are set at

90 percent of the rates for nonlifeline
residential usage. Exhibit 13 establishes
interim lifeline rates which approximate a
relationship of about 83 percent of the
systen average rate for lifeline rates. The
staff, in Exhibit 23, proposes a different
blocking of residential rates which produces
lifeline rates approximately 82.6 percent
of the system average rate. -

QYA presented, in Exhibit 22, proposed rates based solely om
a cost-of-service concept. PG&E's test year 1980 allocated cost-of-study
results (12-month method) were introduced into evidence in this
proceeding as Exhibit 18. The data in Exhibit 18 were revised in
Exhibit 19 to reflect the increased costs of purchased gas sought to

7




A.58892, 59045 km-

be recovered herein. The allocated costs so developed were used as a
foundation for the rates proposed by CMA in Exhibit 22. Separate .
allocations of broad categories of expenses are made in Exhibits 18
and 19 and costs are assigned based on customer usage. Several
alternative methods of allocating costs of service were presented in
the general rate proceeding. Only t;he allocated costs of sexvice on

a 12-month basis were presented herein.

Undexr MA's proposal the niom:hly customer charge for
residential and high priority commercial customers would be increased
from $1.20 to $3.00, or 150 percent; residential rates (as a class)
would increase 47 percent; high 'pric;ricy commexcial rates (Schedule G=2)
would be increased 12 percent; and Schedule G-50 rates would be
increased only 7 percent. The thrust of CMA's proposal is to bring
rates for P-3, P-4, and P-5 industrial customers below the level of
the rates for residential and small commercial customers.

The following table compares the present GCAC~-SAM rates
with interim rates proposed in Exhibit 13 (PGSE) a:nd Exhibit 22 (CMA).




A-58892, 59045 kn

Restdentizl
Customer Charge
Tier I-A
Tier I-3
Tier II
Tier III
Tier IV .
GH/S/7-N

Total

Nonresidential

G=2 Customer Charge
Commodisy
Subtotal

=50

G52

w=55 & G=57

Total

Resale
G=20 Lifeline
560 Nonlifeline
G=61 Lifeline
G—6L Nonlifeline
G=62 Lifeline
G=62 Norlifeline
G=53 Lifeline
G=563 Nonlifeline -

Total

SoCal Gas

Total

TAZLE 1
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
(GAS DEPARTMENT)

STMMARY OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED
INTERIM GCAC AND SAM RATES

(Dollars per Therm)

PC&E~-Stals
Exhdbit 13

Interim
Rates

6~15=79
Zffective
Rate

Percent

CMA

Exhibit 22

Interim

' Percent

Increase

$1L.20 $1.20
18322 2280
20002 -2L292
-283L7 32639
«29937. - 3L225
'37327 ' ohlél? .
-30817 -3510%

23.L
2.5
15.1
L3
1.5
139

-$1.20 -
‘32369 12- 2

- 0.0
40.3
2&-6

2pels

$1.20

267 37300

22631

‘ 32000
-2&081_“ : f

8.
2l

17-3 o

Rates

$3-00
0269" .
308
3L2L5
-3886
LL1Z
-3896

w—

-

$3.00
T

BT

-2825

0

1l

Increase

150
L7
I
2
20
1e

o leeaidsE sl

‘\53'3.‘?3'!1;!1'”




A.58892, 59045 km

Alternative Fuel Price Data

In response to the directives in Decision No. 90424, PG&E
and the staff developed data with respect to altermative fuel prices.

PGSE's Exhibit 7 contains comparisons of the high and low
prices for No. 2 fuel oil and high and low sulphur and No. 6 fuel
oil based on data set forth in Platt's Oilgram for the months of
January through August 1979,-5-/ and the weighted average prices
developed from its customer survey ordered .in Decision No. 90424
for No. 2 and No. 6 fuel oil for May and August 1979,

The Platt's Oilgram data shows generally increasing prices
in the compared months. The following are the August 1979 data:

TABLE 2

Fuel 0{il Spot Prices as Reported in
Platt's Oilgram for August 1979 (Cents per Therm)

Yo. & , No.. &
- No. 2 High - Low:
Fuel 011 . * Sulphur © - Sulphur -
High 51.09: 29.71 ' : 38.45
Low . 45.80 29.91 38.13
Average 48.45 29.31 38.29

Sixilar data to the above were :Lntrodnced by the staff in
Exhibit 11.

The following table sets forth the results of PG&E's
customer survey:

5/ Platt's Oilgram data, as reported for the first trading day of
each mont ~S. Tank Car Truck Transport Lots, Los Angeles and
Sax Francisco. Prices are to jobbers and distrf.butors FOB
refineries, pipeline terminals, K and inland waterway barg
terminals., No west coast pricea are quoted for low sulphur
(0.5 percent maximum) content fuel o0f{l. Prices for low sulphur

content fuel o0il are estimated for the west coast bued on . eut‘
coast prices.

-10-




A.58892, 59045 Wm

TABLE 3
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

RESULT OF CUSTOMER SURVEY ON 1/
ALTERNATE FUEL PRICES., AUGUST 1979~

Number of 2‘/ ﬁeight-ed«Average Price
Fuel Type Customers Responding= Per MMBTU '
August 1979 May 1979 -
No. 2 01l g8 $4.23 - $3.22
No. 6 0113/ 4 2,62 2.33

A t 9 and 10, 1979; telephone interviews of 56
P-3 or P-4 customers.

Fifteen customers had purchased a fuel within the
last thirty days. One bhad purchased propane.

Four customers provided estimates of price of
No. 6 oil.

The .Commission staff, iz Exhibit 17, presented the following
price information for fuel oil purchased by PG&E and Southern
California Edison Company (SCE or Edison) for steam electric plant’
boiler fuel (for comparison with Schedule G-55 gas rates):




A.58892, 59045 km

TABLE &

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

STEAM ELECTRIC PLANT FUEL COST 1/
(Waighted Average Monthly Delivered Cost Including Sales Tax=')

No. 2 Fuel 01l . 2/
No. 6 Fuel 011 (Includes Diesel) Total Purchases~
(0.5% {0.25% ' o
Sulphur) Sulphur) PG&E = SCE PG&E,Y: SCE

 Year ‘19'79ﬂl “

$/Bb1 19.92 . . 17.63
Therms/3bl | 61.09 o  61.78
¢/Therm 32.60 ~ 28.53
$/Bbl | 20.04 | 17.58
Therms/Bbl 61.12 f 61.71
¢/Thern 32.79 | 28.49
$/Bb1 20.14 17.58
Therms/Bbl 61.14 61.70
¢/Therm 32.94 B 28.49
July |
$/8b1 - 22.72 -
Therms/Bbl - 61.24 - -
£/Therm 29.80 37.10 - -

1/ Prices exclude deferral and deletion charges.

2/ Includes purchases of turbine fuel, jet fuel,
- used auto oil, used transformer oii, ete.

: a2




A.58892, 59045 im

Certain infirmities appear with the respect to the data set
forth in Tebles 2 and 3. Platt's QOilgram data are spot prices at
refineries and shipping points. The data appear to be maximum prices
offered by each seller at each location at which data are gathered.
There is no information available to determine whether actual sales
are made at"f'the prices set forth in Platt's Oilgram; nor whether
negotiation between buyer and seller may result in lower prices than
those set forth in Platt's Oilgram.

Certain infirmities also appear with respect to the sampling
of fuel oil prices of PGSE's customers. The data are gathered over
the telephone; there is no verification of the data by review of
{nvoices and records. The data are averaged by numbere of customers.
No data were gathered with respect to the amounts purchased at each
price so t:h,n.t a weighted average price may be determined. ,

The. testimony of PGSE's witnesses indicates that fuel oil
prices after August 1979 (the latest specific information in the
record) appear to have softemed and that fuel oil prices may be expected
to level off or drop from the high August 1979 levels. ,

The record shows that most of PGSE's imdustrial customers
that can use No. 6 fuel oil, burn o1l with a 0.5 percent maximum
sulphur content. The price differential between high and low sulphur
residual fuel prices in Boston and New York locations in Platt's
Oilgram ranges from $3.75 to $5.33 per barrel (Bbl) and appears Lo
average about $4.00 per Bbl. |

Application of Alternative Fuel Price Data

PGSE and staff rate witnesses used the data set forth in
Tables 2, 3, and 4 to arrive at the levels of rates proposed for P-3,
P-4, and P-5 customers in Schedules 6-50, G-52, G~55, and G-57. The
Schedule G-55 (PGSE) rate reflects the data in Table 4. Schedule G=57
rate (Edison) is the same as Schedule G-55 rate. In general, the
proposed rate for Schedule G-52 reflects prices for No. 6 low sulphur
fuel o0il, and the rate for Schedule G-50 igs based on No. 2 fuel o:'.l.

The Commission staff and PG&E recomend the following final rates
based on thoae criteria:

-13- h




TAELE S

PROPOSED RATES (IN CENTS.PER THERM) FOR P-3, P-4, AND
P-5_CUSTOMERS WHICH REFLECT ALTERNATIVE FUEL DATA"

PGEE Staff ‘
‘ Percent . ‘Percent
Schedule Rate Increase _ Rate Increase
=50 37.5 140.0 40.0 49.3
G-52 32.0 41.0 34.0 49.8
G-55 and G-57 30.0 2%.6 27.0 121
Concerning interim rate ::e'li‘iéf, the staff brief states that
the staff participated in the formullatéton of the rates set forth in
Exhibit 13 and supports them becsuse :’.'t: considers them to reasonably
reflect, for interim purposes, the gﬁa'lti;ﬁ'::nat:'e, fuel gas pricing policy
endorsed by the Commission. S E . SRR

&/ In PGS&E GCAC Decision No. 89316 dated September 6, 1978 in
Applications Nos. 57284 and 57285, the Commissionm, in discussing
its adopted gas rate design, stated:

"For the future, PGSE's semiannual Gas Cost
Adjustment Clause (GCAC) and SAM filings should
be used to develop and maintain rates that are
current and competitive with respect to

alternative fuels and new gas supplies.”
(Page 69.) :

In Decision No. 90424 dated Jume 19, 1979 in Applications

Nos. 58469 and 58470, PGSE previous GCAC-SAM proceeding, the
Commission declared:

"For rate design p ses, it ig reasonable to
base the price for low priority customers on
the average price of competing alternate fuel
in the absence of compelling evidence that
significant demand will not be lost, resulting
in 2 loss of contribution." (Finding No. i0,
page 25.) L

=lb-




. .
= amay g e i . e b

A.58892, 59045 Im/ec *

Natural Gas Policy Act :

The staff further states that a principal reason for
proposing in the instant GCAC-SAM proceeding a rate design that is
based on alternate fuel prices is the need to comply with the
anticipated imposition of National Energy Act pricing policies under
the Natural Gas Policy Act (NGPA). Among other things, the act provides
that, effective January 1, 1980, a utility whose gas rates for
industrial users lag behind the price of alternate fuel can be
required to remit the difference to the transmission pipeline company
supplying such gas. In light of this impending policy, the staff
asserts that it behooves California to have its utility gas rates
for industrial customers set as close to the price of alternate fuel
as reasonably possible; not doing so will result in a needless drain
of dollars from California for utilization outside the state.

We take officizl notice of FERC Order No. 51 issued
September 28, 1979 in Docket No. RM79-21. That order states, in part,.
as follows: ‘ ) .

"Section 201 of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978

(NGPA)  (Pub. L. 95-621) requires that the gas |

used in certain industrial boiler fuel facilities

shall be subject to incremental pricing by means

of certain surcharges. Section 204 provides,

however, that such surcharges may not cause the

rates charged for natural gas to incrementally

priced industrial facilities to rise above the

appropriate alternative fuel price. By this

order, wnder authority of subsection 206(d) of

the NGPA, the Commission approves and transmits

to Congress a rule affecting the applicable

alternative fuel price or ceiling. The rule
provides that, wntil November 1, 1980, each
agglicable industrial boiler fuel facility

shall be exempt from incremental pricing above
the level of the price of No. 6 high sulfur fuel
oil in the incremental pricing region in which
such facility is located." '

* % %




W e Bl e oS it e\ it T

A.58892, 59045 lm/ec *

"This rule iz subject to Congressional review and
may be disapproved by either House of 88.
The rule will take effect December 1, 1979
unless, during the first 30 days of continuous
session of Congress after a copy of the rule has
been submitted to each House of Congress, elther
House adopts a resolution of disapproval. If,
however, Congress permits the exemption embodied
in this rule to take effect, the rule shall hold
in abeyance until November 1, 1980 so much of
the three-tier regulations as are inconsistent
with having a high sulfur No. 6 celling.

"The exemption which this order implements will
expire on October 31, 1980. On November 1, 1980
the three tier approach adopted in the companion
Final Rule-in this docket will become fully
effective, unless that rule is amended in the
interim or a further exemption rule is
transmitted to Congress and not disapproved."

In the final rule concurrently issued in Docket No. RM79-2]
(Ozdex No. 50) the FikC promulgatea a toree-part ceiling system, which
provides =hat, depending uvon a facilityls installed capebility and legal
authority to use certain fuels, an incrementally priced facility would
have its ceiling price for natural gas set at the level of the
appropriate regional price of No. 2, low sulphur No. 6, or high
sulphur No. 6 fuel oil. The FERC found that such a system best met
the Congressional purpose embodied in Title II of NGPA. L However, FERC
also concluded that it would be in the public interest to hold the
uppef two tiers of the system in abeyance in the period January
through October 1980 to provide a period during which a better
ﬁndersmding of the tbxee-tierapp_roaéh can be obtained.

st

. N N R
— I T Wrceewat A mr gy bl e G S b g




A.58892, 59045 km

-

Western Mobile Home Association

In this proceeding WMHA secks to restore the rate |
differentials created in Decision No. 89907 dated January 30, 1979 in
Case No. 102731/ WMHA. asks we restore the same rate blocking in PG&E's
Schedule GT (applicable to park operators) as in PGE&E's Schedule G-1
(applicable to park tenants). _

WMHA states that Schedule GT was created by PG&E in
response to Decision No. 89907. In that decision it was determined
that for mobile home parks the discoumt on lifeline usage should be
increased to 15 percent for gas service and 30 percent for electric
service in order to produce.the differentials required by Public
Utilities Code Section 739.5. After the increase in discounts ordered
by Decision No. 89907 went into effect, parks providing service
through submeters received PG&E service under Schedule GT and other
entities such as apartment houses providing service through submeters
received PG&E service umder Schedule GS.-

7/ Decision No. 89907 found, as follows:

1. Public Utilities Code Section 739.5 requires
apartment houses and mobile home parks to be
considered separately in establishing rate
discounts for master meter customers who
submeter.

Public Utilities Code Section 739.5 requires
evidence of the actual average costs incurred
by master meter customers iIn providing submeter
sexrvice before the discount can be increased.

The evidence of actual costs for mobile home
parks pertains to the PG&E service area and our
inquiry on rates for mobile home parks that
submeter is limited to the PGS&E service area.

The current discount for mobile home parks that
submeter in the PG&E service area is inadequate.
Adequate discounts include the effect of
diversity and are 30 percent for electric and
15 percent for gas.

Other modifications to the discount for mobile
home parks and apartments can best be

determined in each utility's general rate

cases and will be examined in those proceedings.

«l7~-




A.58892, 59045 lm *

WMHA alleges that Decision No. 90424 modified the Schedule GT
blocking in the same manner as it modified the blocking of Schedule Gs,
thus creating a disparity between the blocking for Schedule GT and for
Schedule G-1. WMHA further alleges that since submetered customers of
a park must pay the same rates as if served directly by PGSE under
Schedule G-1, the reblocking of Schedule GT has no impact whatsoever
on the actusl user of the gas, {.e., the submetered customer. The
only impact of the reblocking is on the master meter customer (the’
park) served under Schedule GT. That customer assertedly suffers a
treznendous detriment by virtue of the fact that while the tenants pay
tailblock rates only for usage above 78 therms, the park must pay
tailblock rates under the multiplier schedule for usage over 46 therms.

WMHA seeks' the restoration of the 15 percent differential
established in Decision No. 89907. WMHA's Exhibit 12 contains rate
comparisons which support its proposals.

For the purposes of interim rate relief, PG&E and the
Commission staff propose that the specific rate differentials
established in Decision No. 89307 be restored and that consideration
of the request to maintain those differentials at 15 percent be
considered in the final phase of this proceeding. '

The following table depicts the present residential blocking
anc¢ adjusted residential blocking which would restore the differentials .
sought by WMHA,




e e

| A.58392, 59045 Jm

TABLE 6
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

MODIFICATION OF RATE BLOCKS
UNDER SCEEDULES G-1, GM, GS, GT

Y

. Adooted Residential Blocking

-

Schedule

Basic (B) and Winter e ;
Sumner (H) - _ - _ Nonlifeline(N)

o
]
H

10
16
26
26 .

Excess

G-l

8
1>
15
15.

Excess

10 -

3_5.: : ) . | ‘ L

10 | - 3% % A
10 S Lo
Excess -

IA
I3
II
I
Iv
TA
IB
b
Iz
Iv
A
IB
I
I
v

RESIDENTIAL BLOCKING WITY RESTORED DIFFERENTIAL
Rate Blocks for Schedules GS & GT
Basic (B) and Winter ‘
Summer (H} v - N Nonlifeline(N)

10 | | 50 -
% : 91 -
26 B | % A

26 Excess Excess = Exceas
Iv xcess . '-'-_ ‘

1/ From CPUC Staff Exhibit 5, Page 2-1 in Applications Nos. 58469 and 58470 ...




A.58892, 59045 ‘m

Califomia Gas Producers Aasociation ‘

The California Gas Producers Associa.ticm (Producers) urges
that the Commission revige its pal'f.cy conceming the amounts of
California gas purchased by PGS&E. Producers contends that: (1) the
price of California gas is less than the prices offered by other
suppliers; (2) there is more California gas available than is being
purchased; and (3) increased purchases of California gas would benefit:
both PGSE's customers (in that rates would be lower) and Producers
menmbers (in that their sales would be increased). The foregoing issues
are more appropriate for consideration in the final phase of this
proceeding and need not be resolved in the interim phase.

Producers also contends, and presented evidence to show,
that low-pricé California gas is a viable alternative fuel for
industrial customers because sufficient supply is available at various
locations at prices well below PGSE's prices if they are set at the
level of alternate fuel oil rates. It is Producers contention that
substantial increases in Schedule G~50-and Schedule G-52 rates would
cause additional large users of boiler fuel to investigate the costs
of construction of pipelines to nearby sources of California. gas.
Position of the Parties

In their briefs, PG&E, the Cmmiss:[on xta.ff and San
Francisco urge the Commission to set interim rates based on the last
adopted ratemaking criteria in Decision No. 90424 (supra).

San Francisco states that interim rates at the level set
forth in Exhibit 13 should not result in any loss of customers to
PGSE because most of PGSE'S customers are required to use low sulphur
fuel and, for p:factical purposes, with the climbing costs and limited
supply of fuel oil, the ability to switch to alternative fuels is
extremely limited. San Francisco concludes that in the instant case,
the application of the Commission's adopted alternative fuel test
will prospectively allow t.he Cmisa:’.cn to ch,a.rge fair rates to :’.ts _
industrial custmers. ' .




A.58892, 59045 km

It is the position of CMA that the PG&E and staff proposals
are based on the "what the traffic will bear" pricing, which =
inappropriate and umlawful. CMA claims that NG?A of 1978 provides no
support for alternative fuel pricing by this Camission* that PG&E
and the staff rely solely on past Commission policy; that cost data
are essentiel to a rational determination of just, rea:ionable, and
nondiscriminatory rates; that cost-of-service indicates that PGSE's:
present and proposed rate are unlawfully discriminatory and that lifeline
rates must be Increased in this proceeding in an effort to bring the
rate of return for such sales closer to zero. |

CMA. concludes that it has demonstrated that the purported
rationale offered in support of "what the traffic will bear" pricing
13 {nvalid and inconsistent. CMA asserts that the sole rationale of
that pricing method is to maximize profits from one group of customers
in order to benefit other customers. Assertedly, this is beyond the
power of the Commission and represents an abrogation of its régulatory
responsibility. CMA also asserts it has demonstrated that the present
rates and the rates proposed by PGSE and the staff will produce huge
revenue shortfalls on sales to residential customers. C(MA claims that
the proposed rates it has offered will continue a subsidy to residential
customers but will place clear limits on the extent of the subsidy.

CMA. believes this Commission is under a mandate of the California
Supreme Court to consider cost evidence such as that presented by CMA
in an effort to arrive at rates which are just and reasonable and
nsondiscriminatory as between customers.

" The arguments of Kerr-McGee, General Hotors a.nd’ Southwestern

Cement are essentially those advanced by CMA.
Discussion

PG&E 18 in urgent need of additional revenues becsuse the
mbstantul undercollections in {ts GCBA. In order to provide immediate
additional revenues, we will not attempt to finally resolve In this

interim decision the many rate design issues presented; resolution of
such issues should await our final ordex.

 -21-




A.58892, 59045 m %

We will adopt for the purposes of granting interim relief
the rate design criteria set forth in PGSE's last GCAC-SAM proceeding
Decision No. 90424. However, we shall comment on some of the evidence

and argument in applying those rate design cri’.t:eria to the facts in
this proceeding. \

Remanded Proceedings

The parties opposing the use of alternative fuel prices as
a guide to setting Schedules G-50 and G-52 rates claim that there is
no evidence in the record and no lawful ratemaking theory upoen which
the Schedule G-50 and Schedule G=52 rates proposed in the PG&E-staff
interim rate desigr proposal can be implemented by this Commission
consistent with the mandate of the Supreme Court in California
Manufacturers Association v Public Utilities Commission, supra, and
the governing requirements of the Public Utilities Code either on an
interim or permament basis.

We cammot agree. The Supreme Court in the cited proceeding
did not condemn and prohibit the use of alternate fuel pricing
criteria; our orders were remanded in order that we provide a rate
design which is consistent and fully supported on a factual basis.
believe this record contains the facts which will support: the rationale
for the rate design adopted: here:!.n.

NGPA

We strongly disagree with CMA cancemin'g-: the effect of NGPA
on the rate design issues in this proceeding. The FERC rules,
heretofore referred to, will become effective January 1980. On and
after that date we must abide by such rules absent an exemption from -
FERC. PG&E's large customers are well aware of the purposes underlying
NGPA and of the rules adopted to place such policies in effect. By
adopting the pricing policies of NGPA in advance of their effectiveness

"on a federal level, we are carrying out the purposes for which those
pricing policies were adopted, which are to protect residential and other
high priority customers from the. initial brunt of gas cost increases re=
sulting from the phased deregulation of domestic natm‘al gas pr:‘.ces.




P e e et s g it WS Y.

P L kS
N L LI THI

A.58892, 59045 m/dr

Canadian Gas Prices .

PGSE's principal gas supplier is its affiliate, PGT, whose
main source of supply is Canadian gas. The Canadian governnent has an
ammounced policy of pricing natural gas sold to this country at &
level comparable to the cost of Canadian fuel oil imported in%to
eastern Canada. It appears reascnable to follow a similar pricing
policy at this ead of the TGT pipeline by pricing gas for sale to
PGEE's customers that have the ab:.lity %o use either fuel oil or
gas at the level of the fuel oil prices.

Alternative Fuel 0il Price Data

As discussed heretofore, the alternative fuel price data of
record which are certain at this time are the fuel oil prices paid
by regulated utilities. The record contains data for PG&E and for
Edison. We will consider those data for the purpose of establishing
interim rates for Schedule G-50 and G-52, as well as the fact that
under FERC rules effective January 1, 1980, only the costs of No. 6
high sulphur fuel oil initially are to be considered in implemcnting
the pricing policies of NGPA.

Lifeline Quantities

A key part of CMA's rate proposal is to increase the monthly
customer charge for residential and small commercial customers from
$1.20 to $3.00 (150 percent increase). The effect of that increase
is to raise the charge for lifeline quantities by substentially greater
smounts that the average increase. The following’ table dé:nahstrates

the effect of the PG&E-staff and QMA proposalz on charges for lifeline
quantities.




TABLE 7

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
(GAS DEPARIMENT)

COMPARISON OF PROPOSED CHARGES FOR
LIFELINE QUANTITIES OF GAS
(INCLUDING CUSTOMER CHARGE)

: PG&E~ Percent Percent
Lifeline Quantity Pregsent Staff Increase A Increase

Sumner (26 therms) $6.23 $7.3% 17.8  $10.59  70.0
Winter (106 therms) 21.56 26.11  21.1 33.59  55.8
Average Rate Increase - = 2.4 - 23.0

_ I::. the parallel PG&E ECAC proceeding (Decision No. 90869

" dated October 10, 1979 in Application No. 58819) we determined that &
reasonable level of lifeline rates for electric service (including
customer charge) is 16.47 percent below the average system rate. For
gas service the present average system-rate is 25.34 cents per therm,
and the everage system rate under the interim proposals approximates
30.97 cents per therm. The relationship between the average system
rategs and the lifeline rates for gas service would be substantially
changed under CMA's proposal but would remain more mearly constant under
the PG&E~-staff proposal. The lifeline quantities of gas service
established by Commission decision at the direction of the Legislature
represent the level of service necessary to generally meet the minimum
essential needs of residential customers for each of several basic types
of service. Accordingly, within those quantities, the demand {s
generally inelastic, inasmuch as those quantities represent basic or
winimal amounts of service. Therefore, we can expect less conservation
to be achieved in lifeline blocks where demand is inelastic than in
other residential blocks where the demand is considerably more elastic.




A.58892, 59045 m

.

It iz reasonable from the standpoint of conservation to increase rates
for lifeline quantities in an amount the same or less than the average
increase in rates in order to preserve the intended conservation-
oriented benefits of lifeline rates and to incresse by greater apounts
the rates for services which are subject to greater elasticity of
demand. The interim rate proposal of PG&E-staff would achieve those
purposes while CMA's rate proposal would produce contrary results.
CMA's proposal would shift to the lifeline blocks pefcenugewise
{ncreases in rates 2 to 3% times the average increase in rates. Even
if Iincreases in lifeline rates of such magnitude were justified, the
ultimate level of lifeline rates to be reached should be achieved
over more than one proceeding. ‘ '

It will be reascnable to adopt the slternative level of
lifeline and nonlifeline residential rates recommended by the staff in
Exhibit 23 for the purposes of the interim phase of this proceeding.
The effect of the staff proposal is to establish a lower increase for
lifeline amounts than in Exhi{bit 13 and to increase the reinaining
residential blocks by a sufficient amount to offget the revenue
reduction for lifeline quantities. This blocking giveé effect to the
conservation potential inherent in the lifeline block.

The following table depicts the rate spread found reasonable
for the purposes of this interim proceeding.




) TABLE 8
PAGTFIC OAS AND FLEGTRIC COMPANY
OAS DEPARTMENT

SUMMARY OF REVENUES
RATE DESTGN BASED ON ALTFRNATE FUEL
DERIVATION OF ADOPTED INTERIM INCREASF

6-19-19
Effective 6-19-1
Sales Rate Revenue Amount,
HLh $/Th M3 $/Th #HP  Percent
(A) (1) (¢). (D) (E) (F)

$1.20
+18322

Interim Increase {a)
‘ Interin
Rates
$/Th
)

$1.20
22071
124151
32958
343548
41938
135428

2

s

v
-
.
. .
R e R S N "
. PR . L T

Residential
Customer Months
Tier I-A
Tier I-B
Tier 11
Tier 111
Tier 1V
GM/3/T-N

" Tota)

Non-Residentisl
(-2 Cuslomer Months
Gommodity ‘

~ Subtotal -
G-50
a-52
0-55 & 57

" Total

Resale

-8 Lifeline
-60 Nonlifeline
G-6) Lifeline 1,990
a-61 Nonlifeline S : - 1,680
a-62 Lifeline o 1,60
0-62 Nonlifeline , 730

. - 21,230

37,768 - - -
162,776 .omw} 66,292 22,6
+ 20002 141,888 04149 ' 2047
128347

88,571 04611 16,3
29937 64,810 04611 ( 33,000  15.4

12.4
«30817 23[ 11 NYAA
- 908,931 -

- 15.0
G52 17,8

90903 k297 _IME 150 32369
e I el 283 -
"21414902} -06209 56a063 ‘ 2392_ +33000
43:108 07309 13,886 32,2 130000

436,682 ,05919 107,335 246
v A v s
22,6

18.1

2.4

18,8 /2
25:.Q - 221689
18,7

25,1

3L, 4734
888,419
7074370
312,452
216,487

79,410 -

) 108,6%0
2,314, 7¢

L 240258 . 31,20
1,755,560 228077
-14755,540 '

902,930 « 26791
- 183,980 22691

4,661,840 ' -

A7922 0 2,713

+22386 6,667

Q7467 1,8 ,
04292 72

22742 382

417397 B0 J0h292 . 20
22672 166 - 04292 31
3,630 04292 911

» 95{/ « Ip/ax 5ﬁ06§ CZhEES Y

© $1L,20

- -

04045 613
04045 1,206
04292 85

15,40
29,780

: '01_7097

3-63 Lifeline -

G-63 Nonlifeline
- - Total
SoCal Gas
Total

(8) Sales, revemes and _rqveﬁug 4
Application No. 58892, with

- 31,220

. TTTI02,230

- 295,650
137,488

ROT gas shown, in Applicetion oo 5003,

224,92

-—

U6

- -

02
1 >

7,529
skl

04292 1,340
..—;:'%g/,)_» :

0508, 1

0
- DS

fequlrehéngbased on QPUO stoff Exhibit 11 (ss corrected) in

revenue requirement adjusted for August 11,.1979 unit cost of

19.1

2.4
2,0
199

-

. A ' .
et o SO et v e = 2 2 e et




Ny e w0 Yy S SR 13 Al e B 4k Ak A Y B T LT O L e T L P N R T

. Ca

A.58892, 59045 tm *

Findings of Fact _ | -

1. In Applications Nos. 58892 and 59045 PGS&E seeks a combined
total increase in Gas Department revenues of $463,786,000 or 25.3
percent for the revenue forecast period of July 1, 1979 t.hroi:gh
December 31, 1979. Those requests reflect principally the increases
in purchased gas obtained from PGSE's principal suppliers, El Paso and
PGT (Canada).

2. Substantial undercollections of revenue result from the
above-mentioned increases in the cost of purchased gas which; under the
GCAC procedures adopted by the Commission, are recoverable in the
period beginning July 1, 1979. o |

3. The aforementioned substantial undercollectioms
have adversely affected PG&E's cash flow, and thus, PGS&E should be
granted interim relief pending resolution of the rate design and other
issues raised in these proceedings.

4, The interim relief sought by PG&E is set forth in {ts:

. Exhibit 13 in the annual amount of $415,721,000 or 22.2 percent. The
Commission ataff concurs that interim relief should be granted and joins
in the recommendations set forth in Exhibit 13 (except as prwided in
Exhibit 23).

5. 7The Comi.ssion in PGEE's last GCAC-SAH proceeding (Decision.
No. 90424) found that in future GCAC-SAM proceedings it is reasonable
for rate design purposes to base the price for low priority gas
customers on the average price of competing alternate fuel. In
response to directives in that decision, PG&E and the staff presented
evidence with respect to current fuel oil prices.

6. The rates for low priority custoumers (Schedules G-50, G-52,
G—SS, and G-57) in Exhibit 13 reflect the costs of alternate fuels,
except that the rates for low priority industrial customers (Schedules
6-50 and G-52) are below the levels proposed by PGS&E and the staff in
their final proposals. Pending final decision in these proceedings,
it will be reasonable to use the data in Table &4 as the appmprizte
basis of setting rates :Ln Schedules G-50 and G-52.

-27~-




7. CMA has not demonstrated :hat its proposed rate design wou‘ld
serve as a greater inducement to encourage comservation th,m that
proposed by the staff and PG&E.

8. PG&E receives its gas from various suppliers at various
prices, with Canadian gas being the most expensive.

9. 1If Canadian gas deliveries to PGSE were substantially
reduced, PGSE would not be able to serve many of its low priority
(industrial) customers.

10. Canadian gas deliveries to PG&E most directly bemefit low
priority customers beczuse without this gas they could be curtailed.

11. TUse of average system gas costs to determine the contribution
of various classes of customer (low priority and high priority) to
overall revenue requirement does mot reflect the fact that incremcnt.al
sources serve various priorities.

12. The highest priced gas PG&E purchases serves the lowest
priority customers, without such gas those users would have to use
alternative fuels.

13. The Canadisn govermment establishes a border sale price for
Canadian gas at the level of alternative fuel prices in Canada.

14. The reviged gas rates adopted herein will provide PGSE's
customers with an economic signal as to the cost of emnergy.

15. GCas rates established close to the cost of alternate energy
will provide incentive for commercial amnd industrial customers to
nmaxinize efficiency and conservation in their use of energy.

16. Alternate fuel cost pricing retains benefits to California.
hizgh priority customers that otherwise may be los" ‘because of fece:-a...
incremental pricing pol:.cles to be implemented ‘wnder the :vcm..

17. Ar increase in the lifeline quantity rate in excess of ‘
4.119 cents per therm could lessen the effectiveness of the conservation
potential irnherent in the relationship of lifeline to nonlifeline
quantities foxr the residential class. |

18. The rate design features of Exhibit 13 are based on those
adopted as reasonsble in prior PGSE GCAC-SAM proceedings. The rate
levels set forth in Exhibit 13 modified so that the Schedule G-Sz rate
level is the same as the Schedule G-55 rate Ievel and uod:[fied so t.lut




, -

. . . .
v ettt L st e N e i o . S 8 U SN b - P i N LR TS
.
.

A.58892, 59045 km * /dr *

residential 1lifeline and nonlifeline rates are on the level set
forth in staff Exhibit 23 are reasonable and justified.

19. The interim rates described in the preceding finding will
produce an annual revenue increase of $371,293,000 or 19.9 percent.

20. In the last GCAC-SAM proceeding Tiers II and III of PG&E's
Basic and Summer blocking of PG&E's rate Schedules GS and GT were
changed from the equivalent blocking of PGSE's Schedule G-1. This
change works to the detriment of mobile home park operators with
submetered customers without offsetting bemefit. Ihe‘wim&i' monthly
revenue effect of this change per submetered tenant is approximately
$2.62. o

21. Because there is an immediate need for the authorized interim
rate relief, the following order should be made effective the date
hereof. ' .

22. The increase in rates and charges' authorized by this decision
is justified and reasonable; the present rates and charges, insofar
as they differ from those prescribed by th:!.z decisi.on, are for the
future wmjust and unreagsonable. ‘

Conclusions of Law :

1. PGSE should be authorized to increase its gu rates on an
interim basis as set forth in Table 8. :

2. The blocking of PGSE's rate Schedules GS and GT should be
made the same as Schedule G-1 from the effective date of the tariffs
filed by PGA&E under the authorization of Decision No. 90424.

3. PG&E should refund any overcharges to mobile home park
operators collected during the period from June 17, 1979 to the effective
date of this order.

4, PGSE should charge the amounts of ‘the refund to its GCBA or
such successor accounts as authorized by this Commission.




A.58892, 59045 kn

INTERIM ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that: |

1. After the effective date of this order Pacific Gas and
Electric Company {s authorized to file the revised rate schedules
attached to this order as Appendix B and concurrently to withdraw and
cancel its presently effective schedules. The effective date of the
revised schedules shall be four days afrer the date of filing. The
revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after
the effective date thereof.

2. Pacific Gas and Electric Company shall make refimds to
Schedules GS and GT customers as provided in Conclusion 3 of the
preceding opinion, and it shall charge such refumds to its Gas Cost
Balancing Accaunt Or LO Successor accoumts. :

The effective date of this order is the date hereof.
Dated Cc=z obe., 23, 1979  , at San Francisco, Cah.fornu-v

JOHN E. BPYSON
Presiden* .
L '-'tICHfLI-’J} D. GPAV"LL...
' CI,AIR., T. DEDIICK - .
' LEONARD M. GRIMES, J’i.
Comm:.ss1oners ‘

Commnissioner Vernon L. S:u-geon, be:...g
necessarily absent, did not participate -
in the disposition of this p*oceed.... -




A.58892, 59045 ¥m

APPENDIX A

LIST OF APPEARANCES

Appl:f.cmt: Malcolm H. Furbush, Robert Ohlbach, and Shirlevy Woo,
Attorneys at Law, for Pacific-Gas and Electric Company.

* Protestant: Sylvia Siegel, for TURN.

Interested Parties: E F. Lippitt, II, Attorney at Law, for
California Gas Producers Esocgation; Graham & James, by Boris H.
Lakusta, David J. Marchant, and Thomas J. MacBride, Attorneys at
Law, for Western Mobile Home Association; Downey, Brand, Seymour &
Rohwer, by Philip A. Stohr, Attorney at Law, for General Motors
Corporation; EroEEcE, Phleger & Harrison, by Gordon E. Davis and
William H. Booth, Attornmeys at Law, for Califormnis Manufacturers
Association; Overton, Lyman & Prince, by John Pawvne, Attorney at
Law, for Southwestern Portland Cement Company; (eorge Agnost,
City Attorney, by Leonard Snmaider, Attorney at Law, for the City
and County of San Francisco; Morrison & Foerster, by James P.
Bennett and Thomas R. Cochran, Attorneys at Law, for Kerr~
Chemical Corporation; W. Randy Baldschun, for tﬁe; City of Pale
Alto; and Barrv K. Winters, Ior the University of California.

Commission Staff: James T. Quimm and Jasper Williams, Attorneys at




58892, A. 59045 /fim/ks *
APPENDIX B _
-Page L of 2

Pacific Gas and Tlectric Company
Gas Department

Apphcmt's rates and charges are chl.nged to the level or extent set forth in
this appendix (inclades ICAC a.d;justment).

% , - Pi.-r Meter

a. Customer Charge o I . IR
Sched.u.les G-1, G-2, GM, GS. GT ' L ‘ S'»l.,zo-‘

b. Compodity Charge Y :
Schedules G-1, GM, GS, GT: 3 ‘
Tier Ik - A.ll d.ali‘verie&, per them essvesasvaassn 5 0.22471-
ﬁer IB' - " " . " " sressrensarees 0.24151
ﬁer n . ¢ - Lo” ) "  ssssscessmcesss 0-32958'

| Tier IIT - " ul \ o O.3M5hE

Tier IV - " . " . -----..o-.-.--“““ 0.41938"

--D..--....--Q.

GM=N, GS=N, GT-N - " oo 035428

Schedule Gu2 _ )

m dﬂhﬂﬂﬂﬂ, per thbm ..--.---.......nt...--..."--..... s 0032%9: ) ; |

Schedule G=30
To be increased commensurately w.i.'th Schedule G—2

Schedule G-50 ‘ -, |

ScheduleG-§2 | . e

Schedules G:SE, =57 : ‘ .

Resale Schedules G=60 = G=61 . G652
First (Lifeline Volume),  23.7% 53.9% ELR Tzl %

m 2heTl cecccsscsassss 30021967 30-21759 .2.1689 30021389

EXCesS, Per therD ccaees  0.2643L  0.270%% 0.26964  0.26784k

2. The gas air-conditioning lifeline allowance sball be billed at the Tier IB rate. -

cm,
ey

3/ Residential quantity blocks are shown on page 2 of 2 of)rpendix B.

Y Per Month

i




